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(c) whether there is any proposal for the development andT improvement of the Sundarban areas?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) and (b).
Investigations on the Ganga Barrage are in progress.

(c) Yes.

«?5cTT:

(̂ ) m   t

% tr̂   ̂  ̂ zfw

^  ̂f»ra%  %

5FTI  ̂ mfk^J  r̂*T ̂

t;

 ̂  ̂  ̂  ̂i ;  ?fk

(̂) qf? ft, w *TT̂»T f?rr ?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krisbnamachari):
(a) and (b). It is understood that one*
Thakur Mangal Singh of Udaipur has invented such an apparatus for which he has taken out a patent. A full description of the apparatus is given in the specification relating to patent No.
43047 dated the 1st May 1950 which
has been printed and is on sale with the Manager of Publications, Civil
Lines, Delhi.

(c) and (d). Grovemment have examined the scheme but found that as it is, it is not a practical proposition

All-jndia Handloom Week

*1325. Shri Muniswamy: WilLL the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Standing Committee of the All-India Handloom Board has recommended to the Government of India the observance of an All-India Handloom Week early in 1954;

(b) if so, whether Government have accepted the recommendation; and

(c) whether it is a fact that the All-India Handloom Board is considering a scheme to start a Central Co-operative Organisation to promote Inter-State marketing of Handloom fabrics?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachad):
(a) to (c). The answer is in the affirmative.

Evacuee Agricultural Land

*1326. Shri Ram Dass; (a) WUl the Minister of Rehabilitation be pleasei to state whether all the evacuee a -̂
cultural land both urban and rural h-HS been allotted to displaced persons?

(b) If not, what are the reasons’

(c) How much rural and urban land is yet available for allotment?

The Minister of Rehabilitation (Shri
A. P. Jain): (a) to (c).  As  a  rula,
evacuee agricultural lands, except where there were sitting tenants, were allotted to displaced persons under temporary lease or quasi-permanent allotment. Where displaced persons were not forthcoming, such lands were allotted to non-displaced persons. After the verification of the claims for the lands left in Pakistan, has nov7 become possible to adjust the allotments against the lands leift in Pakistan. One of the conditions of temporary allotment was that the allottee should personally cultivate the land.
It has now been found that many of these allottees are not cultivating the lands and have let them out to others.
As a result of scrutiny, lands allotted to non-displaced persons and tc displaced persons who have failed to cultivate the land, are now becoming available for allotment. I»i Punjab and PEPSU, the allottees did

